

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Revision No. 295 of 2017

Javed Akhtar @ Jawed Akhtar Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand Opposite Party

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate

For the Opposite Party : A.P.P.

6/30.11.2017 It has been stated by Mr. Rajesh Kumar., learned counsel for the petitioner that none of the courts below has properly appreciated the materials available on record before convicting the petitioner for the offence under Sections 277 of the Income Tax Act. It has further been submitted that the petitioner is in custody since 24.11.2017 and the fine has already been deposited.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to implead the informant as opposite party no. 2. He is also directed to serve a copy of this application upon Mr. Deepak Roshan, who appears for the Income Tax.

Call for the Lower Court Records.

Let this case be listed after 6 months under the heading 'For Admission'.

During the pendency of this revision, the petitioner above named is directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Ten Thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each, to the satisfaction of the learned Special Judge (Economic Offence), Dhanbad in connection with C. O. Case No. 11 of 2004.

Let this order be sent through FAX at the cost of the petitioners.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)